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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 
 
 

To the Board of Directors of 
Community Catalyst Inc. and Subsidiary 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Community Catalyst Inc. and 
Subsidiary (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as 
of December 31, 2022 and 2021, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash 
flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 
 
In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the financial position of Community Catalyst Inc. and Subsidiary as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, and 
the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities 
for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be 
independent of Community Catalyst Inc. and Subsidiary and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in 
accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence 
we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Consolidated Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements 
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation 
of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Community Catalyst 
Inc. and Subsidiary’s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the 
consolidated financial statements are available to be issued. 
 
Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report 
that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance 
and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing 
standards and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
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likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable 
user based on the consolidated financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing 
Standards, we: 
 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, 
whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. 
Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures 
in the consolidated financial statements. 

 
 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 

that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of Community Catalyst Inc. and Subsidiary’s internal control. Accordingly, no such 
opinion is expressed. 

 
 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 

accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
consolidated financial statements. 

 
 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 

that raise substantial doubt about Community Catalyst Inc. and Subsidiary’s ability to continue as 
a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters 
that we identified during the audits. 
 
Supplementary Information  
 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements as 
a whole.  The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards, as required by Title 2 U.S. Code 
of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit 
Requirements for Federal Awards, as well as the supplementary information included in the consolidating 
statements of financial position, consolidating statements of activities, consolidating statements of 
functional expenses, and consolidating statements of cash flows are presented for purposes of additional 
analysis and are not required parts of the consolidated financial statements. Such information is the 
responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and 
other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements.  The information has been subjected to 
the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the consolidated financial statements and certain additional 
procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting 
and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements or to the consolidated financial 
statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material 
respects in relation to the consolidated financial statements as a whole.   
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards  

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated June 9, 2023 on 
our consideration of Community Catalyst Inc. and Subsidiary’s internal control over financial reporting and 
on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements 
and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control 
over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the 
effectiveness of Community Catalyst Inc. and Subsidiary’s internal control over financial reporting or on 
compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards in considering Community Catalyst Inc. and Subsidiary’s internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance. 

 

Wakefield, Massachusetts 
June 9, 2023 



   

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT 
AUDITING STANDARDS 

 
 
To the Board of Directors 
Community Catalyst Inc. and Subsidiary 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the consolidated financial statements of Community 
Catalyst Inc. and Subsidiary (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the consolidated statement of 
financial position as of December 31, 2022, and the related consolidated statements of activities, functional 
expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial 
statements, and have issued our report thereon dated June 9, 2023. 
 
Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 
  
In planning and performing our audit of the consolidated financial statements, we considered Community 
Catalyst Inc. and Subsidiary’s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for 
designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our 
opinion on the consolidated financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of Community Catalyst Inc. and Subsidiary’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express 
an opinion on the effectiveness of Community Catalyst Inc. and Subsidiary’s internal control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management 
or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 
misstatements, on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s 
financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant 
deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a 
material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.  
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses 
or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. 
 
Report on Compliance and Other Matters 
  
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Community Catalyst Inc. and Subsidiary’s 
consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance 
with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which 
could have a direct and material effect on the consolidated financial statements. However, providing an 
opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not 
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express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters 
that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of This Report  

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the organization’s 
internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the organization’s internal control and compliance. 
Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Wakefield, Massachusetts 
June 9, 2023 



   

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR PROGRAM  
AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM 
GUIDANCE  

 
 

To the Board of Directors 
Community Catalyst Inc. and Subsidiary 
  
Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 
 
Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 
  
We have audited Community Catalyst Inc. and Subsidiary’s compliance with the types of compliance 
requirements identified as subject to audit in the OMB Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and 
material effect on Community Catalyst Inc. and Subsidiary’s major federal program for the year ended 
December 31, 2022. Community Catalyst Inc. and Subsidiary’s major federal program is identified in the 
summary of auditor’s results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. 
  
In our opinion, Community Catalyst Inc. and Subsidiary complied, in all material respects, with the types 
of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on its major 
federal program for the year ended December 31, 2022. 
  
Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 
 
We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States;  and the audit requirements of Title 2 
U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and 
Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Our responsibilities under those standards 
and the Uniform Guidance are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of 
Compliance section of our report. 
 
We are required to be independent of Community Catalyst Inc. and Subsidiary and to meet our other ethical 
responsibilities, in accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the 
audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on 
compliance for each major federal program. Our audit does not provide a legal determination of Community 
Catalyst Inc. and Subsidiary’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above.  
 
Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 
 
Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of 
laws, statutes, regulations, rules, and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to Community 
Catalyst Inc. and Subsidiary’s federal program. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the 
compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an opinion 
on Community Catalyst Inc. and Subsidiary’s compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a 
high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted 
in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing Standards, and the 
Uniform Guidance will always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting 
material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may 
involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is considered material if there is a 
substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a 
reasonable user of the report on compliance about Community Catalyst Inc. and Subsidiary’s compliance 
with the requirements of its major federal program as a whole. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing 
Standards, and the Uniform Guidance, we: 
 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 

 Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design 
and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a 
test basis, evidence regarding Community Catalyst Inc. and Subsidiary’s compliance with the 
compliance requirements referred to above and performing such other procedures as we considered 
necessary in the circumstances. 

 
 Obtain an understanding of Community Catalyst Inc. and Subsidiary’s internal control over 

compliance relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances and to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the 
Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
Community Catalyst Inc. and Subsidiary’s internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such 
opinion is expressed. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal 
control over compliance that we identified during the audit. 
 
Report on Internal Control over Compliance 
  
A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned 
functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a 
federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, 
or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will 
not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal control 
over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with 
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a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in 
internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all deficiencies 
in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal 
control over compliance. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in 
internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above.  However, 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance may exist that were not 
identified. 

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control 
over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing 
of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform 
Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Wakefield, Massachusetts 
June 9, 2023 



COMMUNITY CATALYST INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

2022 2021

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 13,879,569$     48,146,361$    
Current portion of held-to-maturity securities 3,459,726         - 
Investments 18,251,186       3,595               
Certificates of deposit 183,507            183,287           
Accounts receivable 358,068            205,876           
Other receivable 31,932              166,745           
Accrued interest receivable 33,103              - 
Contributions and grants receivable - current, net 5,966,921         6,397,986        
Due from related parties 28,253              49,856             
Prepaid expenses 70,091              104,554           

Total current assets 42,262,356       55,258,260      

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET 81,387              135,643           

OTHER ASSETS
Held-to-maturity securities, less current portion 5,253,242         - 
Right of use assets - operating leases 1,080,666         - 
Deferred rent 37,204              - 
Contributions and grants receivable - non-current, net 765,363            1,705,623        
Deposits 3,295 66,628             

Total other assets 7,139,770         1,772,251        

Total assets 49,483,513$     57,166,154$    

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Current portion of operating lease liabilities 807,681$          -$                
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 1,211,118         866,699           
Accrued employee benefits 352,484            367,485           
Grants payable 1,968,649         2,075,765        
Refundable advance - 1,094,185 
Due to related party 19,500              100,000 

Total current liabilities 4,359,432         4,504,134        

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
Operating lease liabilities, less current portion 412,418            - 
Deferred rent - 156,006 

Total long-term liabilities 412,418            156,006           

Total liabilities 4,771,850         4,660,140        

NET ASSETS
Net assets without donor restrictions

Undesignated 26,002,564       27,947,530      
Board designated 3,100,000 - 

Total net assets without donor restritctions 29,102,564 27,947,530
Net assets with donor restrictions 15,609,099       24,558,484      

Total net assets 44,711,663       52,506,014      

Total liabilities and net assets 49,483,513$     57,166,154$    

ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

December 31,

See notes to consolidated financial statements.
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COMMUNITY CATALYST INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total

PROGRAM AND SUPPORT REVENUE
Contributions and grants 1,067,641$      31,393,141$    32,460,782$    
Service fees 1,008,292        - 1,008,292 
Recoveries on uncollectible pledges 126,166           - 126,166 
Contributed goods and services - - - 
Uncollectible grants receivable - - - 
Net assets released from restrictions 40,342,526      (40,342,526)     - 

Total program and support revenue 42,544,625      (8,949,385)       33,595,240      

OTHER INCOME (LOSS)
Other income 4,690 - 4,690 
Net investment income (loss) (2,253,872)       - (2,253,872) 

Total other income (loss) (2,249,182)       - (2,249,182) 

TOTAL REVENUES 40,295,443      (8,949,385)       31,346,058      

EXPENSES
Program services 32,929,541      - 32,929,541 
Management and general 5,458,440        - 5,458,440 
Fundraising 752,428           - 752,428 

Total expenses 39,140,409      - 39,140,409 

Change in net assets 1,155,034        (8,949,385)       (7,794,351)       

NET ASSETS -  BEGINNING OF YEAR 27,947,530      24,558,484      52,506,014      

NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR 29,102,564$    15,609,099$    44,711,663$    

Year Ended December 31, 2022

See notes to consolidated financial statements.
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COMMUNITY CATALYST INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total

REVENUES
Contributions and grants 25,461,920$    36,927,232$    62,389,152$    
Service fees 1,208,799        - 1,208,799        
Recoveries on uncollectible pledges - - - 
Contributed goods and services 100,000           - 100,000 
Uncollectible grants receivable - (676,443) (676,443) 
Net assets released from restrictions 34,006,928      (34,006,928) - 

Total revenues 60,777,647      2,243,861        63,021,508      

OTHER INCOME (LOSS)
Other income 34,471             - 34,471 
Net investment income (loss) 59,137             - 59,137 

Total other income (loss) 93,608             - 93,608 

TOTAL REVENUES 60,871,255      2,243,861        63,115,116      

EXPENSES
Program services 31,944,093      - 31,944,093 
Management and general 2,894,254        - 2,894,254 
Fundraising 223,285           - 223,285 

Total expenses 35,061,632      - 35,061,632 

Change in net assets 25,809,623      2,243,861        28,053,484      

NET ASSETS -  BEGINNING OF YEAR 2,137,907        22,314,623      24,452,530      

NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR 27,947,530$    24,558,484$    52,506,014$    

Year Ended December 31, 2021

See notes to consolidated financial statements.
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COMMUNITY CATALYST INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

Program Management
Services and General Fundraising Total

Subgrants 17,325,655$    -$               -$  17,325,655$    
Payroll and related costs 7,433,947        2,885,087       590,724          10,909,758      
Program consulting 7,720,827        674,369          2,070              8,397,266        
Communications 110,464           519,406          105,867          735,737           
Professional fees 29,896             373,499          28,147            431,542           
Occupancy 24,636             386,606          - 411,242 
Meetings and travel 221,297           99,715            1,399              322,411 
Subscriptions 35,199             169,778          6,376              211,353 
Supplies and office expenses 7,411               174,139          4,686              186,236 
Rebranding 10,506             49,032            10,507            70,045             
Depreciation - 54,256 - 54,256 
Equipment 9,339               32,302 2,547              44,188 
Insurance - 36,669 - 36,669 
License and other fees - 2,028 - 2,028 
Advertising 364 1,554              105 2,023               
Contracted services - - - - 
Bad debt expense - - - - 

Total expenses 32,929,541$    5,458,440$     752,428$        39,140,409$    

Year Ended December 31, 2022

Supporting Services

See notes to consolidated financial statements.
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COMMUNITY CATALYST INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

Program Management
Services and General Fundraising Total

Subgrants 15,792,928$    18,925$          -$                15,811,853$    
Payroll and related costs 6,774,073        1,395,245       195,256          8,364,574        
Program consulting 9,156,435        457,124          4,574              9,618,133        
Communications 5,147               23,379            - 28,526 
Professional fees 6,295               279,258          14,819            300,372 
Occupancy 32,797             413,289          - 446,086 
Meetings and travel 22,806             1,252              355 24,413             
Subscriptions 20,042             161,868          2,286              184,196           
Supplies and office expenses 6,691               20,245            3,284              30,220             
Rebranding - - - - 
Depreciation - 54,256 - 54,256 
Equipment 21,603             32,470 2,711              56,784 
Insurance - 35,647 - 35,647 
License and other fees - - - -
Advertising 4,087               1,296              - 5,383 
Contracted services 101,189           - - 101,189 
Bad debt expense - - - - 

Total expenses 31,944,093$    2,894,254$     223,285$        35,061,632$    

Year Ended December 31, 2021

Supporting Services

See notes to consolidated financial statements.
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COMMUNITY CATALYST INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

2022 2021

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Change in net assets (7,794,351)$     28,053,484$    
Adjustment to reconcile change in net assets

to net cash provided (used) by operating activities:
Noncash lease expense 719,427           - 
Amortization of discount on contributions 

and grants receivable (60,107) 29,689             
Uncollectible grants receivable - 676,443 
Depreciation 54,256             54,256 
Amortization of bond premium 12,257             - 
Net realized and unrealized (gains) losses on investments 2,718,491        (825) 

(Increase) decrease in operating assets:
Accounts receivable (152,192) 157,632           
Other receivable 134,813           (36,227) 
Accrued interest receivable (33,103) - 
Unbilled receivables - 32,094 
Contributions and grants receivable 1,431,432        (2,694,438)
Due from related parties 21,603             116,327           
Prepaid expenses 34,463             140,916           
Deposits 63,333             (58,633) 
Deferred rent (37,204) - 

Increase (decrease) in operating liabilities:
Operating lease liabilities (787,502) - 
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 344,419           (264,439) 
Accrued employee benefits (15,001) 105,216           
Grants payable (107,116) (438,322) 
Refundable advance (1,094,185) 1,094,185        
Due to related party (80,500) 92,500             
Deferred rent 51,502             (42,287) 

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities (4,575,265) 27,017,571      

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of investments (27,341,222)     (454) 
Purchase of held-to-maturity securities (8,725,225) - 
Purchase of certificate of deposit (220) - 
Proceeds from sale of investments 6,375,140        - 

Net cash used in investing activities (29,691,527)     (454) 

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (34,266,792)     27,017,117      

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - BEGINNING OF YEAR 48,146,361      21,129,244      

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - END OF YEAR 13,879,569$    48,146,361$    

Years Ended December 31,

See notes to consolidated financial statements.
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COMMUNITY CATALYST INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

2022 2021

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES OF CASH FLOWS INFORMATION
Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities:

Operating cash flows from operating leases 787,781$         -$                
Right of use assets obtained in exchange for new operating lease liabilities 1,800,093        - 

Years Ended December 31,

See notes to consolidated financial statements.
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COMMUNITY CATALYST INC. AND SUBSIDIARY 
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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1. STATEMENT OF PURPOSE 
 
Community Catalyst – 
 
Community Catalyst Inc. (“CCI”) is a leading non-profit national health advocacy organization dedicated to 
advancing a movement for health equity and justice. CCI partners with local, state and national advocates to 
leverage and build power so all people can influence decisions that affect their health. Health systems will not 
be accountable to people without a fully engaged and organized community voice. That’s why CCI work every 
day to ensure people’s interests are represented wherever important decisions about health and health care are 
made: in communities, state houses and on Capitol Hill. CCI’s primary office is located in Boston, 
Massachusetts with other offices in New York. 
 
Community Catalyst Action Fund – 

 
Community Catalyst Action Fund, Inc. (the “Action Fund”) was incorporated on May 12, 2011. The Action 
Fund was created as an organization described under IRS section 501(c) (4) (social welfare organization) to 
ensure that national, state, and local health care policies and delivery systems meet community and individual 
needs by sponsoring and promoting public education, advocacy, community participation in policy-making, 
and collaboration among stake-holders and others dedicated to improving the nation's health care system. The 
Action Fund provides support for state-based health advocacy to ensure health reform reflects people’s interests 
and concerns, especially those of historically excluded populations.  
 
The by-laws of the Action Fund provide that its Board of Directors shall be appointed by the Board of 
Community Catalyst Inc. In addition, the Action Fund has entered into a resource sharing agreement with CCI 
whereby CCI employees provide programmatic and support services, including accounting, fundraising, and 
other administrative services. It also reimburses CCI for shared office space and office equipment use.  
 
Community Catalyst operates a variety of programs listed as follows: 
 
The Center for Consumer Engagement in Health Innovation works directly with advocates to increase the 
skills and power they have to establish a permanent and effective voice for consumers, particularly those with 
complex health and social needs. Collaborating with health plans, hospitals and providers, the Center seeks to 
incorporate the consumer experience into the design of systems of care. The Center works with state and federal 
policymakers to make systems more responsive to consumers by advocating for policies that reduce inequities 
and improve health.   
 
The Center also offers fee-based consulting services to help public programs, health plans, hospitals and health 
systems engage consumers in meaningful ways to achieve health system transformation, driving better health 
outcomes and better business results. 
 
The State Consumer Health Advocacy Program encompasses projects aimed at supporting and expanding 
the capacity of consumer advocates to participate in and influence public policy on a broad range of issues such 
as health care access, affordability, and equity; enrollment in health insurance; private insurance reform; and 
Medicaid expansion. It also encompasses Southern Health Partners, which works with advocacy organizations 
in 12 states to apply a regional approach state health policy issues in the region.  
 
Together For Medicaid works with advocates across the country to support state-based Medicaid expansion 
campaigns. 
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1. STATEMENT OF PURPOSE (Continued) 
 
The Dental Access Project focuses on expanding access to oral healthcare by working with state advocates to 
promote coverage and innovative workforce solutions. The project aims to expand the successful deployment 
of dental therapists to provide care to rural and low-income populations without access to dental care. 
 
The Women’s Health Program works to defend coverage gains, and to improve access to a wide range of 
health care services for women and families. The project has a particular focus on lifting up the voices of women 
who are rarely represented in health policy discussions, such as young women, women of color, immigrant 
women, older women, low-income women, transgender people, and lesbians.  
 
The Substance Use Disorders and Justice-Involved Populations Program works to builds broad based 
advocacy for new and proven strategies to address addiction and other misuse of drugs and alcohol. We help 
people lead healthier lives by improving the quality of and access to health services and community supports. 
These services range from prevention and treatment to housing and transportation.  
 
The Consumer Solutions for Health Equity Program seeks to make local health care systems more 
responsive to the needs of the community by elevating the voices, stories, and priorities of people who deserve 
a seat at the table. With funding support from the Robert Wood Johnson Foundation, CSHE provides grassroots 
organizations with resources needed to increase their ability to organize members, build partnerships with other 
constituencies, and develop effective communication—all of which are critical to shared decision-making. 
 
Open Enrollment Outreach, Awareness and Education Initiative, CCI serves as the national coordinating 
organization for an effort to spread awareness about the open enrollment period and special enrollment period. 
Through this project, the Organization creates plain-language consumer-facing materials advertising the open 
enrollment period and special enrollment period. Materials emphasize key messages around financial 
assistance, in-person help and the shortened open enrollment period. Materials are also tailored to target key 
populations who may be eligible for marketplace coverage including young adults, immigrant communities, 
persons of color and persons who identify as LGBTQ. Materials are in various languages including English, 
Spanish, Korean, Chinese, Vietnamese, Tongan and Marshallese. 
 
Vaccine Equity & Access Program (VEAP) was developed with funding from the Centers for Disease Control 
and Prevention (CDC) to address vaccine confidence and increase influenza and COVID-19 vaccination 
coverage for adults in racial and/or ethnic populations experiencing dispiriting in the United States. The goal 
of the Vaccine Equity and Access Program (VEAP) is to increase vaccination coverage for adults in racial 
and/or ethnic populations experiencing disparities in the US.  
 
The Restuccia Health Justice Fellowship is dedicated to supporting the growth and reach of diverse advocacy 
organizations and their leadership teams situated at the intersection of health equity, racial justice, and 
organizational transformation. The Fellowship's primary objective is to equip diverse teams within local, state, 
and national health advocacy organizations with the tools, resources, and teamwork they need to transform their 
organizations. From this, these organizations will be able to take greater strides towards health equity and racial 
justice. 
 
Voices for Health Justice Project is building the power of health care consumer advocates with a focus on 
grassroots organizing, racial justice and anti-racism. The project provides 25 project grantees across 24 states 
financial resources and technical assistance based on Community Catalyst’s system of advocacy. Each of these 
25 projects emphasizes building the power of people at the grassroots level to demand and win health system 
policy change at the national, state and local level.  
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
Principles of Consolidation – 
 
The members of the Board of Directors of CCI appoint the members of the Board of Directors of the Action 
Fund (referred to as CCI’s Subsidiary in these consolidated financial statements).  
 
Accordingly, these consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Community Catalyst Inc. and 
Subsidiary (collectively, the Organization). All significant inter-Organization balances and transactions have 
been eliminated in consolidation.  

 
Basis of Presentation – 
 
The consolidated financial statements of the Organization have been prepared on the accrual basis of 
accounting.  Accordingly, assets are recorded when the Organization obtains the rights of ownership or is 
entitled to claim receipt, and liabilities are recorded when the obligation is incurred. 
 
Use of Estimates –  
 
The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP) requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures.  Accordingly, actual results could differ from 
those estimates. 
 
Date of Management’s Review – 
 
Subsequent events have been evaluated by management through June 9, 2023, the date the consolidated 
financial statements were available to be issued. 
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents – 
 
The Organization considers all cash and highly liquid financial instruments with original maturities of three 
months or less, which are neither held for nor restricted by donors for long-term purposes, to be cash and cash 
equivalents.  
 
Accounts Receivable – 
 
Accounts receivable are recorded at the invoiced amount and do not bear interest. Accounts receivable are 
presented in the consolidated statements of financial position net of estimated uncollectible amounts. The 
Organization establishes an allowance for estimated uncollectible accounts sufficient to cover anticipated credit 
losses.  
 
The Organization determines its allowance based on management’s evaluation of outstanding accounts 
receivable at the end of the year. Adjustments are made in periods any excess or shortfall is identified. Individual 
uncollectible accounts are written off against the allowance when collection of the individual accounts appears 
doubtful. There was no allowance for doubtful accounts as of December 31, 2022 and 2021.  
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 
Contributions and Grants Receivable – 
 
Unconditional contributions and grants receivable that are expected to be collected within one year are recorded 
at net realizable value.  
 
Unconditional contributions and grants expected to be collected in future years are initially recorded at fair 
value using present value techniques incorporating risk-adjusted discount rates designed to reflect the 
assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset. In subsequent years, amortization of the 
discounts is included in contributions and grants revenue in the consolidated statements of activities. 
 
The Organization determines the allowance for uncollectible contributions and grants receivable based on 
historical experience, an assessment of economic conditions, and a review of subsequent collections. 
Contributions and grants receivable are written off when deemed uncollectable. At December 31, 2022 and 
2021, contributions and grants receivable was determined to be fully collectible. As a result, there was no 
allowance for uncollectible contributions and grants receivable at December 31, 2022 and 2021. 
 
Investments – 

 
Investments are reported at fair value based on quoted market prices.  Dividend income is recorded as received 
or, in the case of dividends which are reinvested, at the time of reinvestment. Interest income is recorded as 
earned. Realized and unrealized gains or losses are included in the change in net assets without donor 
restrictions. 
 
The Organization determines the appropriate classification of its investments in debt securities at the time of 
purchase and reevaluates such determinations at each statement of financial position date. Debt securities are 
classified as held to maturity when the Organization has the positive intent and ability to hold the securities to 
maturity. Held-to-maturity securities are recorded as either short term or long term on the statement of financial 
position, based on contractual maturity dates and are stated at amortized cost. 
 
Fair Value of Financial Instruments – 
 
The Organization follows ASC 820-10, Fair Value Measurements, which applies to reported balances that are 
required or permitted to be measured at fair market value under an existing accounting pronouncement. ASC 
820-10 emphasizes that fair value is a market-based measurement, not an entity-specific measurement.  
Therefore, a fair value measurement should be determined based on the assumptions that market participants 
would use in pricing the asset or liability and establishes a fair value hierarchy.  The fair value hierarchy consists 
of three levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair value as follows: 
 

Level 1 – Inputs that utilize quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities 
that the Organization has the ability to access. 
 
Level 2 – Inputs that include quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in active markets and inputs that 
are observable for the assets and liabilities, either directly or indirectly, for substantially the full term of the 
financial instrument.  Fair values for these instruments are estimated using pricing models, quoted prices 
of securities with similar characteristics, or discounted cash flows. 
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2.   SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 

Fair Value of Financial Instruments (Continued) – 
 
Level 3 – Inputs that are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability, which are typically based on an 
entity’s own assumptions, as there is little, if any, related market activity. 

 
In instances where the determination of the fair value measurement is based on inputs from different levels of 
the fair value hierarchy, the level in the fair value hierarchy within which the entire fair value measurement 
falls is based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement in its entirety. 
 
ASC 825-10, Financial Instruments, permits an entity to measure many financial instruments and certain other 
assets and liabilities at fair value on an instrument-by-instrument basis.  The Organization has not adopted any 
of the additional fair value options allowed in the standard.  Management has determined that the fair value of 
its financial instruments not carried at fair value, including cash, prepaid expenses, payables, and accrued 
expenses are substantially equivalent to their carrying values as of December 31, 2022 and 2021 because of 
their relatively short-term nature. 
 
Certificates of Deposit – 
 
The Organization’s certificate of deposit bears interest at .18% and was renewed through May 27, 2023 during 
the year ended December 31, 2022. Certificates of deposit are reported at face value plus accrued interest.  
 
Property and Equipment – 
 
Property and equipment are recorded at cost if purchased or fair value if contributed. Routine maintenance and 
repairs are expensed as incurred.  The Organization has a policy of capitalizing assets with a cost basis of $5,000 
or more. The Organization provides for depreciation of leasehold improvements using the straight-line method 
over the estimated life of the lease term or ten years, whichever is shorter. 
 
Leases – 
 
The determination of whether an arrangement is a lease is made at the lease’s inception. Under ASC 842, a 
contract is (or contains) a lease if it conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of 
time in exchange for consideration. Control is defined under the standard as having both the right to obtain 
substantially all of the economic benefits from use of the asset and the right to direct the use of the asset. 
Management only reassesses its determination if the terms and conditions of the contract are changed.  

 
Right-of-use (ROU) assets represent the Organization’s right to use an underlying asset for the lease term, and 
lease liabilities represent the Organization’s obligation to make lease payments. ROU assets and lease liabilities 
are recognized at the lease commencement date based on the present value of lease payments over the lease 
term. The Organization uses the implicit rate when it is readily determinable. Since most of the Organization’s 
leases do not provide an implicit rate, to determine the present value of lease payments, management uses a 
risk-free discount rate at the commencement date. ROU assets also include any prepaid lease payments made 
and exclude any lease incentives. Lease expense for lease payments on operating leases is recognized on a 
straight-line basis over the lease term.  
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 

Net Assets –  
 
Net assets, revenues, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor or grantor- 
imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are classified and reported as follows: 
 

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions – Net assets available for use in general operations and not subject 
to donor (or certain grantor) restrictions.  
 
Net Assets With Donor Restrictions – Net assets subject to donor- (or certain grantor-) imposed restrictions. 
Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of 
time or other events specified by the donor. Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where 
the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity. Donor-imposed restrictions are released 
when a restriction expires, that is, when the stipulated time has elapsed, when the stipulated purpose for 
which the resource was restricted has been fulfilled, or both. 

 
Revenue Recognition – 
 
Service fee income is recognized as consulting and presentation services are performed, in an amount that 
reflects the consideration the Organization expects to be entitled to in exchange for the services. Fees received 
in advance are deferred to the applicable period in which the related services are performed.  
 
Contract assets and liabilities – The timing of revenue recognition may differ from the timing of invoicing to 
customers, and these timing differences result in receivables, contract assets (unbilled receivables), or contract 
liabilities (deferred revenue) on the Organization’s consolidated statements of financial position.  
 
For certain agreements that specify invoicing terms, the Organization records a contract asset related to revenue 
recognized upon transfer of control because it has an unconditional right to invoice and receive payment in the 
future related to those services. The Organization records deferred revenue when cash is received but the 
revenue has not been earned. 
 
Accounts receivable and contract assets were as follows: 
 

January 1,

2022 2021 2021

Accounts receivable 358,068$        205,876$        363,508$        

Contract assets -$              -$              32,094$          

December 31,

 
 
Disaggregation of Revenue from Contracts with Customers – Revenue totaling $1,008,292 and $1,208,799 for 
the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively was recognized over time.  
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2.  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 

Revenue Recognition (Continued) – 
 
Special events revenue is comprised of annual sponsorship and event ticket revenue. Annual sponsorship 
revenue is recognized at time of donation. Event sponsorship and event ticket revenues are recognized when 
the event occurs. Fees received in advance of the event are deferred to the applicable period in which the event 
occurs.  
 
Contributions, including grants, are recognized when cash, securities or other assets, an unconditional promise 
to give, or notification of a beneficial interest is received. All contributions are considered to be available for 
unrestricted use unless specifically restricted by the donor. Amounts received that are designated for future 
periods or restricted by the donor for specific purposes are reported as increases in net assets with donor 
restrictions. When a restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without 
donor restrictions and reported in the consolidated statements of activities as net assets released from 
restrictions. Conditional promises to give are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend have 
been substantially met. 
 
The Organization’s non-cash donations consist primarily of donated marketable securities, materials, 
equipment, and professional services.  Donations of marketable securities are recorded at fair market value 
based on quoted market prices at the date of donation.  Donations of materials and equipment are recorded at 
fair market value based on the price of comparable items at the date of donation. Contributed professional 
services are recognized if the services received (a) create or enhance long-lived assets or (b) require specialized 
skills, are provided by individuals possessing those skills, and would typically need to be purchased if not 
provided by donations. Additionally, the Organization receives a significant amount of skilled, contributed time, 
which does not meet the two recognition criteria as described above. Accordingly, the value of this contributed 
time has not been determined and is not reflected in the accompanying consolidated financial statements. 
 
Income Taxes – 
 
CCI is organized as a Massachusetts nonprofit corporation and has been recognized by the IRS as exempt from 
federal income taxes under IRC Section 501(a) as an organization described in IRC Section 501(c)(3). The 
Action Fund was created as an organization described under IRS section 501(c)(4) (social welfare organization) 
in order to assist with the implementation of the Affordable Care Act (ACA).   
 
The Organization is also exempt from Massachusetts state taxes. However, the Organization remains subject to 
income taxes on any net income that is derived from a trade or business, regularly carried on and not in 
furtherance of the purpose for which it was granted exemption.   
 
The Organization regularly reviews and evaluates its tax positions taken in its filed returns and recognizes the 
benefit from a tax position only if it is more likely than not that the position would be sustained upon audit 
based solely on the technical merits of the tax position.   
 
The Organization files federal and Massachusetts tax returns. The statute of limitations for these jurisdictions 
is generally three years. The Organization has no returns under examination as of December 31, 2022. 
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 

Functional Expenses – 
 
The Organization allocates expenses on a functional basis among its programs and supporting services.  
Supporting services are those related to operating and managing the Organization and its programs on a day-
to-day basis and are composed of the following: 

 
Management and general – includes all activities related to the Organization’s internal management and 
accounting for program services. 

 
Fundraising – includes activities related to maintaining contributor information, writing grant proposals, 
distribution of materials and other similar projects related to the procurement of funds for the Organization’s 
programs. 

 
Expenses that can be identified with a specific program or supporting service are allocated directly to those 
classifications. The consolidated financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are attributable 
to one or more programs or supporting functions of the Organization.  These expenses include personnel 
salaries, benefits, and payroll taxes. The allocation of these expenses between program services and 
management and general expenses are based on actual asset usage and estimates of time and effort. Allocations 
of functional expenses are based on management’s discretion and estimates.  These variables may change from 
year to year. As a result, there may be fluctuations in the comparative presentation of data from year to year. 
 
Advertising Expense – 
 
The Organization’s policy is to expense advertising costs as incurred. Advertising expense for the years ended 
December 31, 2022 and 2021 was $2,023 and $5,383, respectively. 
 
Subgrants –  
 
Subgrants are recorded as expense when the disbursement is authorized by management or the Board of 
Directors depending on the nature of the grant award. 
 
Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements – 
 
In February 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update 
(ASU) 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842), which supersedes existing guidance for accounting for leases under Topic 
840, Leases. The FASB also subsequently issued the following additional ASUs, which amend and clarify 
Topic 842: ASU 2018-01, Land Easement Practical Expedient for Transition to Topic 842; ASU 2018-10, 
Codification Improvements to Topic 842, Leases; ASU 2018-11, Leases (Topic 842): Targeted Improvements; 
ASU 2018-20, Narrow-scope Improvements for Lessors; and ASU 2019-01, Leases (Topic 842): Codification 
Improvements. The most significant change in the new leasing guidance is the requirement to recognize ROU 
assets and lease liabilities for operating and finance leases on the statement of financial position. 
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 
Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements (Continued) – 
 
The Organization elected to adopt these ASUs effective January 1, 2022. The Organization elected the package 
of practical expedients which allowed the Organization to not reassess previous accounting conclusions 
regarding lease identification, lease classification and initial direct costs. The Organization elected the short-
term lease recognition exemption which provided the option to not recognize right-of-use assets and related 
liabilities that arise from certain leases with terms of twelve months or less. The Organization also elected the 
accounting policy to not separate lease and non-lease components for real estate and equipment leases entered 
into after adoption. The Organization also elected the accounting policy to utilize a risk-free discount rate to 
calculate lease liabilities for real estate leases when the rate implicit in the lease is not known. 
 
The adoption had a material impact on the Organization’s statement of financial position sheet but did not have 
a material impact on the statement of activities. The most significant impact was the recognition of ROU assets 
and lease liabilities for operating leases. Adoption of the standard required the Organization to recognize, as of 
January 1, 2022, ROU assets for operating leases of $1,790,892 and operating lease liabilities of $1,998,400. 
 
In September 2020, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update No. 2020-07, Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 
958): Presentation and Disclosures by Not-for-Profit Entities for Contributed Nonfinancial Assets. The ASU 
applies to organizations that receive contributed nonfinancial assets and addresses presentation and disclosure 
requirements. Contributed nonfinancial assets, as defined in the ASU, will need to be presented as a separate 
line item in the statement of activities. Disclosure requirements included within the ASU require the 
organization to include qualitative information, policies, description of donor-imposed restrictions, valuation 
techniques used, and the principal market used to arrive at the fair value measure. The Organization adopted 
the new standard effective January 1, 2022. The adoption of this ASU did not have a significant impact on the 
Organization’s financial statements. 
 
Reclassifications –  

 
Certain amounts in the prior year’s financial statements have been reclassified for comparative purposes to 
conform to the presentation in the current year’s financial statements. These reclassifications have no effect on 
previously reported change in net assets 
 
 

3. CONCENTRATIONS OF CREDIT RISK 
 
The Organization’s financial instruments that are exposed to concentrations of credit risk consist primarily of 
cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable and contributions and grants receivable. 
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents –  
 
The Organization maintains cash accounts at various Massachusetts banks. The Federal Deposit Insurance 
Corporation (FDIC) insures balances up to $250,000. At certain times during the year, cash balances may 
exceed the insured amounts. Management monitors on a regular basis, the financial condition of the financial 
institutions, along with their balances, to keep this potential risk to a minimum. To date, the Organization has 
not experienced losses in any of these accounts.  
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3. CONCENTRATIONS OF CREDIT RISK (Continued) 
 
Contributions and Grants Receivable –  
 
Credit risk associated with contributions and grants receivable is considered to be limited due to high historical 
collection rates and because substantial portions of the outstanding amounts are due from Board members, 
governmental agencies, and foundations supportive of the mission. At December 31, 2022 and 2021, 
approximately 55% and 85% of the Organization’s contributions and grants receivable were due from two 
donors. Contributions from two funders and three funders comprised approximately 82% and 84% of the 
Organization’s contributions and grants revenue during the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, 
respectively.  
 
 

4. LIQUIDITY AND FUNDS AVAILABLE  
 
The following table reflects the Organization’s consolidated financial assets as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, 
reduced by amounts not available for general expenditure within one year. Financial assets are considered 
unavailable when illiquid or not convertible to cash within one year, contributions restricted by donors beyond 
one year, or specified purpose, or assets held for others.  
 

2022 2021

Financial assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 13,879,569$    48,146,361$    
Held-to-maturity securities 8,712,968       -                
Certificates of deposit 183,507 183,287
Accounts receivable 390,000 372,621
Accrued interest receivable 33,103 -                
Contributions and grants receivable 6,732,284 8,103,609
Investments 18,251,186 3,595
Due from related parties 28,253 49,856

Financial assets, at year end 48,210,870     56,859,329     

Less those unavailable for general expenditure
within one year, due to:

Board designated net assets 3,100,000 -                
Donor restricted net assets for time or purpose 15,609,099     24,558,484     

18,709,099     24,558,484     

Financial assets available to meet cash needs for
general expenditures within one year 29,501,771$    32,300,845$    

 
  



COMMUNITY CATALYST INC. AND SUBSIDIARY 
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
 
 

Page 26 

4. LIQUIDITY AND FUNDS AVAILABLE (Continued) 
 
The Organization receives significant contributions and grants restricted by donors and grantors, and considers 
contributions and grants restricted for programs which are ongoing and central to its annual operations to be 
available to meet cash needs for general expenditures. The Organization manages its liquidity and reserves 
following three guiding principles: Operating within a prudent range of financial soundness and stability, 
maintaining adequate liquid assets to fund near-term operating needs, and maintaining sufficient reserves to 
provide reasonable assurance that long-term obligations will be discharged.  As part of the Organization’s 
liquidity management plan, the Organization invests cash in excess of annual requirements in certificate of 
deposits and has access to a line of credit with a funding limit of $500,000, if necessary, to meet cash flow 
demands of operations, as disclosed in Note 10. 
 
 

5. HELD-TO-MATURITY SECURITIES 
 

At December 31, 2022, the Organization held investments in securities that were classified as held-to-maturity 
and consisted of the following:  
 

Amortized Unrecognized Unrecognized Estimated
Cost Holding Gains Holding Losses Fair Value

U.S. treasury securities 6,924,369$    -$             (109,138)$     6,815,231$    
U.S. corporate bonds 1,788,599     -              (75,155)        1,713,444     

Total 8,712,968$    -$             (184,293)$     8,528,675$    

December 31, 2022

 
 
Contractual maturities of held-to-maturity securities at December 31, 2022 are as follows: 
 

Amortized
Cost

Due in one year or less 3,459,726$     
Due in 2-5 years 5,253,242

Total held-to-maturity securities 8,712,968$     
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6. INVESTMENTS 
 
Investments consisted of the following: 
 

2022 2021

Equities 15,520,506$    3,595$           
Exchange Traded Funds 1,953,825       -                
Mutual Funds 567,793          -                
Real estate investment trusts 209,062          -                

18,251,186$    3,595$           

December 31,

 
 
Net investment income (loss) consists of the following: 
 

2022 2021

Net realized loss (383,931)$       -$              
Net unrealized gain (loss) (2,334,560)      825
Interest and dividend income 464,619 58,312

Total net investment income (loss) (2,253,872)$    59,137$          

December 31,

 
 
 

7. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS 
 

The following tables summarize the Organization’s fair value hierarchy for its financial assets measured at fair 
value on a recurring basis, using quoted prices in active market for identical assets (Level 1); significant other 
observable inputs (Level 2); and significant unobservable inputs (Level 3). 
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7. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Continued) 
 

Description of Assets Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Equities 15,520,506$    15,520,506$    
Exchange Traded Funds 1,953,825       1,953,825       
Mutual Funds 567,793          567,793          
Real estate investment trusts 209,062          209,062          -                -                

Total assets measured
at fair value 18,251,186$    18,251,186$    -$              -$              

Description of Assets Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Equities 3,595$           3,595$           -$              -$              
Exchange Traded Funds -                -                -                -                
Mutual Funds -                -                -                -                
Real estate investment trusts -                -                -                -                

Total assets measured
at fair value 3,595$           3,595$           -$              -$              

Assets at Fair Value as of December 31, 2022

Assets at Fair Value as of December 31, 2021
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8. CONTRIBUTIONS AND GRANTS RECEIVABLE  
 

Contributions and grants receivable are due to be collected as follows: 
 

2022 2021

Unconditional contributions and grants receivable 6,763,453$     8,163,716$     
Less: Unamortized discount 31,169 60,107

Contributions and grants receivable, net 6,732,284$     8,103,609$     

Amount due in:
Less than one year 5,966,921$     6,397,986$     
One to five years 796,532          1,765,730       

Less: Unamortized discount 31,169           60,107           

6,732,284$     8,103,609$     

December 31,

 
 
Amounts as of December 31, 2022 and 2021 were discounted to their present value using a rate of 3.87%.  
 

9. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET 
 

Property and equipment, net consist of the following: 
 

2022 2021

Leasehold improvements 499,815$        499,815$        
Less: Accumulated depreciation 418,428 364,172

81,387$          135,643$        

December 31,

 
 
Depreciation expense totaled $54,256 for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021.  
 
 

10. LINE OF CREDIT 
 

The Organization has a revolving line of credit agreement with a bank. The agreement provides for borrowings 
up to $500,000. Borrowings under the line of credit shall bear interest floating monthly at the Wall Street Journal 
Prime Rate minus 1.00%, as published from time to time, per annum subject to an interest rate floor of 3.50%. 
There was no outstanding balance on the line of credit at December 31, 2022 and 2021.   
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11.  NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS 
 
Net asset with donor restrictions consisted of the following balances: 
 

Community 
Catalyst Action Fund Total

Subject to expenditure for specified purpose:
The State Consumer Health Advocacy Program 3,910,057$    466,861$      4,376,918$    
The Center for Consumer Engagement 3,316,363     -              3,316,363     

in Health Innovation
The Consumer Solutions for Health Equity 2,091,633     -              2,091,633     
General Operating -              -              -              
Together for Medicaid 705,911        -              705,911        
Pathways to Affordable Coverage 598,378        -              598,378        
Gender Equity and Health Justice Program 595,662        -              595,662        
The Substance Use Disorders and 555,602        -              555,602        

Justice-Involved Populations Program
Voices for Health Justice 501,935        -              501,935        
The Dental Access Project 428,286        -              428,286        
Hospital Equity and Accountability Project 378,796        -              378,796        
Restuccia Health Justice Fellowship 359,615        -              359,615        
The Women's Health Program -              -              -              

13,442,238    466,861        13,909,099    

Subject to the passage of time:
General operating 1,700,000     -              1,700,000     

Total net assets with donor restrictions 15,142,238$  466,861$      15,609,099$  

Year Ended December 31, 2022
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11. NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS (Continued) 
 

Community 
Catalyst Action Fund Total

Subject to expenditure for specified purpose:
The State Consumer Health Advocacy Program 5,682,196$    562,560$      6,244,756$    
The Center for Consumer Engagement 1,504,889     -              1,504,889     

in Health Innovation
The Consumer Solutions for Health Equity 1,596,280     -              1,596,280     
Together for Medicaid 5,446,020     -              5,446,020     
Pathways to Affordable Coverage 138,401        -              138,401        
Gender Equity and Health Justice Program -              -              -              
The Substance Use Disorders and 441,229        -              441,229        

Justice-Involved Populations Program
Voices for Health Justice 3,049,159     -              3,049,159     
The Dental Access Project 1,081,194     -              1,081,194     
Hospital Equity and Accountability Project -              -              -              
Restuccia Health Justice Fellowship 872,523        -              872,523        
The Women's Health Program 664,920        -              664,920        

20,476,811    562,560        21,039,371    

Subject to the passage of time:
General operating 3,519,113     -              3,519,113     

Total net assets with donor restrictions 23,995,924$  562,560$      24,558,484$  

Year Ended December 31, 2021
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11. NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS (Continued) 
 
Certain assets with donor restrictions were released from restriction during the years ended December 31, 2022 
and 2021 by satisfaction of the restricted purpose specified by the donor, or by the occurrence of the passage of 
time and were reclassified as net assets without donor restrictions as follows: 
 

Community 
Catalyst Action Fund Total

Releases from purpose restrictions:
Vaccine Equity & Access Program 13,186,584$  -$             13,186,584$  
The State Consumer Health Advocacy Program 9,575,231     295,699        9,870,930     
Together for Medicaid 4,731,334     -              4,731,334     
Voices for Health Justice 2,547,223     -              2,547,223     
The Center for Consumer Engagement in Health 2,269,784     -              2,269,784     

Innovation
Pathways to Affordable Coverage 1,490,123     -              1,490,123     
The Dental Access Project 1,462,907     -              1,462,907     
The Consumer Solutions for Health Equity 1,142,356     -              1,142,356     
Restuccia Health Justice Fellowship 522,858        -              522,858        
The Substance Use Disorders and 500,626        -              500,626        

Justice-Involved Populations Program
Gender Equity and Health Justice Program 304,291        -              304,291        
Hospital Equity and Accountability Project 194,397        -              194,397        
The Women's Health Program -              -              -              
Equity & Engagement -              -              -              

Total releases from purpose restrictions 37,927,714    295,699        38,223,413    

Releases from time restrictions:
General operations 2,119,113     -              2,119,113     

Total releases from time restrictions 2,119,113     -              2,119,113     

Total net assets released 40,046,827$  295,699$      40,342,526$  

Year Ended December 31, 2022
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11. NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS (Continued) 
 

Community 
Catalyst Action Fund Total

Vaccine Equity & Access Program 11,790,815$  -$             11,790,815$  
The State Consumer Health Advocacy Program 8,092,011     391,328        8,483,339     
Together for Medicaid 3,305,902     -              3,305,902     
Voices for Health Justice 1,844,897     -              1,844,897     
The Center for Consumer Engagement in Health 2,514,292     -              2,514,292     

Innovation
General Operating
Pathways to Affordable Coverage 811,599        -              811,599        
The Dental Access Project 2,111,704     -              2,111,704     
The Consumer Solutions for Health Equity 792,063        -              792,063        
Restuccia Health Justice Fellowship 327,231        -              327,231        
The Substance Use Disorders and 573,002        -              573,002        

Justice-Involved Populations Program
Gender Equity and Health Justice Program -              -              -              
Hopital Equity and Accountability Project -              -              -              
The Women's Health Program 596,210        -              596,210        
Equity & Engagement 183,524        -              183,524        

Total releases from purpose restrictions 32,943,250    391,328        33,334,578    

Releases from time restrictions:
General operations 672,350        -              672,350        

Total releases from time restrictions 672,350        -              672,350        

Total net assets released 33,615,600$  391,328$      34,006,928$  

Year Ended December 31, 2021

 
 
 

12. NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS – BOARD DESIGNATED 
 
At December 31, 2022 the board of directors established a reserve fund designated for general operations 
totaling $3,100,000. The reserve can only be drawn upon with authorization from the board of directors. 
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13. CONDITIONAL CONTRIBUTIONS 
 

During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Organization applied for and obtained a federal grant from the 
Department of Health and Human Services in the amount of $15,570,000. During the year ended December 31, 
2022, the Organization received a supplemental federal grant from Department of Health and Human Services 
in the amount of $12,471,619. The federal grant is subject to conditions of spending the funds on allowable 
expenses and other costs. Amounts considered conditional and not recognized on this grant at December 31, 
2022 and 2021 totaled $3,064,220 and $3,779,185, respectively. 
 
During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Organization was awarded various grants throughout the year 
which were subject to conditions that based on the Organization meeting certain criteria in accordance with the 
respective grant agreements totaling $1,225,328. Amounts considered conditional and not recognized on this 
grant at December 31, 2022 totaled $112,647. 
 
 

14. RETIREMENT PLAN 
 
The Organization maintains a 401(k)-plan covering substantially all of its employees who meet certain 
eligibility requirements. The plan is funded by voluntary employee contributions and allows for employer 
contributions of up to 5% of each employee’s annual salary (3% non-elective employer safe harbor contribution 
plus 2% elective employer profit sharing contribution).  
 
During the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, the Organization made contributions to the plan in the 
amount of $335,136 and 270,013, respectively.   

 
 
15. LEASES  
 

Leases Under ASC 842 – 
 
The Organization leases certain office space and equipment. The lease agreements do not contain any material 
residual value guarantees or material restrictive covenants. 
 
The Organization subleases certain office space to third parties. The Organization’s sublease portfolio consists 
of operating leases with four tenants for space within the office. 
 
The following summarizes the line items in the consolidated statements of functional expenses which include 
the components of lease expense: 
 

Lease Cost Classification Year Ended December 31, 2022

Operating lease expense (a) Program services 735,925$                                  
Short-term lease expense Management and general 24,636                                     
Sublease income Management and general (349,857)

Net lease cost 410,704$                                  
 

 
(a) Includes variable lease costs of $9,165 for the year ended December 31, 2022. 
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15.  LEASES (Continued) 
 
The following summarizes the weighted average remaining lease term discount rate: 
 

December 31, 2022

Weighted-Average Remaining Lease Term (Years)
Operating leases 1.50

Weighted-Average Discount Rate
Operating leases 0.00%

 
 
The maturities of operating lease liabilities as of December 31, 2022 were as follows: 
 

Year Ending December 31,
2023 807,681$        
2024 412,418          

Total future lease commitments 1,220,099       
Less: imputed interest -                

Present value of lease liabilities 1,220,099       
Less: current portion of lease liabilities 807,681          

Lease liabilities, net of current portion 412,418$        
 

 
Leases Under ASC 840 – 
 
The Organization leases an office in Boston, Massachusetts and entered into sublease agreements with sub 
lessors which expire on June 30, 2024. The office lease requires the Organization to pay a percentage of 
common area expenses, taxes, and utilities which are included in rent expenses. Monthly payments, excluding 
charges for common area maintenance costs, range from $53,067 to $67,992 over the term of the lease. 

 
Under the sublease agreements which also expire on June 30, 2024, the Organization shares space with other 
nonprofit organizations with similar missions and goals. Accordingly, these sublessees are required to pay a 
prorated share of utilities, telephone and common area charges, including use of office equipment and supplies. 
The agreements also provide for the organizations to reimburse the sublessor for costs associated with 
renovations to the space. 
 
The Organization also leases office space in Michigan and New York which expired at various times ranging 
from September 30, 2021 through October 31, 2022 with monthly payments ranging from $500 to $2,850 over 
the term of the leases which were not renewed.  
 
The Organization leases office equipment under a five-year lease that expires May 21, 2023 with monthly 
payments of $280 per month. 
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15. LEASES (Continued) 
 
Future minimum annual lease payments are as follows: 
 
Year Ending December 31,

2022 801,964$        
2023 802,373          
2024 407,952          

2,012,289$     
 

 
Rent expense, net of income received from the sublessees, totaled  $446,086 for the year ended December 31, 
2021. Funds received from the third-parties related to rent, utilities, taxes, and common area expenses totaled 
$328,875 for the year ended December 21, 2021, which is reflected in the accompanying consolidated statement 
of activities as a reduction of each respective expense account. 
 
 

16. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 
For the year ended December 31, 2022, the organization did not incur contributed services for consulting 
services provided by the President of the Board of Directors. For the year ended December 31, 2021, the 
Organization recorded contributed services of $100,000 for the consulting services provided by the President 
of the Board of Directors. 
 
CCI and Health Care For All, Inc. (HCFA) signed a partnership agreement in December 1999, under which the 
two organizations share operations and financial infrastructure; divide work and funding in their mutual field 
of health care reform between them; and continue together to build a movement for health care reform. The 
terms of that agreement also state the Executive Directors of HCFA and CCI will each serve on the Board of 
Directors of the partner organization. 

 
CCI shares certain administrative and other operational costs with HCFA and Health Law Advocates, Inc 
(HLA), a subsidiary of HCFA. Funds received from HCFA and HLA as reimbursement for these costs during 
the year ended December 31, 2022 totaled $28,467 and $20,803, respectively, which are reflected in the 
accompanying consolidated statements of activities as a reduction of each respective expense account.  Funds 
received from HCFA and HLA as reimbursement for these costs during the year ended December 31, 2021 
totaled $135,723 and $22,295, respectively, which are reflected in the accompanying consolidated statements 
of activities as a reduction of each respective expense account. Funds received from HCFA and HLA as 
reimbursement for these costs during the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 totaled $36,110 and 
$185,210, respectively, which are reflected in the accompanying consolidated statements of activities as a 
reduction of each respective expense account. 
 
The amount due to CCI from HCFA totaled $22,809 and $47,248 as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, 
respectively.  The amount due to CCI from HLA totaled $5,444 and $2,608 as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, 
respectively. These amounts are included in due from related parties on the consolidated statements of financial 
position. 
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16.  RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued) 
 
The Organization also made subgrants to HCFA during the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 totaling 
$185,500 and $175,000, respectively. The amounts due from CCI to HCFA totaled $19,500 and $100,000 as of 
December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively. These amounts are included in due to related party on the 
consolidated statements of financial position.  
 
 

17. SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 
 
Determination of the federal major program was made using a risk-based approach.  For the years ended 
December 31, 2022 and 2021, CCI did not qualify as a low-risk auditee.  The major program tested is disclosed 
as such in the Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs. 
 
 

18. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 

In March 2023 the Organization received an addition federal grant award from the Department of Health and 
Human Services in the amount of $11,329,313. The federal grant is subject to conditions of spending the funds 
on allowable expenses and other costs.  
 
In May 2023, the Organization determined that it appears to be eligible for the employee retention credit for the 
first and second quarters of 2020 as well as the first and second quarters of 2021.  The Organization is currently 
working with its payroll service provider to determine the amount of the employee retention credit it is eligible 
for and will subsequently amend previously filed federal 941 payroll tax returns in order to claim the credit.  If 
its claim for the employee retention credit is successful, the Organization expects to recognize the credit as 
grant revenue during the year ending December 31, 2023. 
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(1) Summary of Auditors’ Results 

Financial Statements 

 

Type of auditor's report issued:                                                                Unmodified  

Internal control over financial reporting: 

          Material weakness(es) identified?                           Yes  __X__ No 

         Significant deficiencies identified?                          Yes  __X_   No  

Noncompliance material to financial statements noted?   Yes  __X_   No 

Federal Awards 

Internal control over major programs: 

          Material weakness(es) identified?    Yes  __X_  No 

         Significant deficiencies identified?        Yes  X _None reported 

 
Type of auditor's report issued on compliance for major programs: Unmodified 

 

Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported in accordance 2 CFR section 200.516(a)?   

   Yes  __ X __ No 

 

Major programs: 

Assistance listing #:                                                     Name of federal program: 

  93.185   

 

Immunization Research, Demonstration, Public 
Information and Education Training and Clinical 
Skills Improvement   

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between type A and type B programs: $750,000            

 

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee?  No  
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(2) Findings – Financial Statement Audit 

None 

(3) Findings and Questioned Costs – Major Federal Program 

None 
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(4) Status of Prior Year Findings 

Item # 2021-001 - Government Grant Revenue Recognition (Material Weakness in Internal Control over 
Financial Statements) 

Criteria:  Under Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP), government grant revenue is considered 
conditional grant revenue and should be recognized as revenue only once the barriers are overcome, which 
include incurrence of allowable costs under Office of Management and Budget Circular A-122.   

Condition: Management recognized government grant revenue for the full amount of the award before allowable 
costs were incurred.   

Status of Corrective Actions Taken: During the year ended December 31, 2022, management made a more 
concerted effort to ensure that government grant revenue was recognized based on when federal grant 
expenditures were incurred under the Uniform Guidance. 
 

Item # 2021-002 Grant Revenue Recognition from Non-government funding sources (Significant Deficiency 
in Internal Control over Financial Statements) 

Criteria:  Under GAAP, grant revenue from funding sources other than government agencies should be 
recognized when an unconditional grant is awarded.  Grants receivable should be adjusted to net realizable value 
if the amount they are recorded at is less than the amount the Organization is expected to receive. 

Condition: Management recognized grant revenue for an intention to give and did not write down a grant 
receivable to net realizable value. 

Status of Corrective Actions Taken: Based on testing procedures performed, management recognized all 
unconditional grants and promises to give properly as revenue during the year ended December 31, 2022. 
 

Item # 2021-003 Financial Policies and Procedures Update (Significant Deficiency in Internal Control over 
Federal Major Program) 

Criteria:  2 CFR Section 200.303 requires federal award recipients to establish and maintain effective internal 
controls over those awards. These internal controls should be in compliance with guidance in “Standards for Internal 
Control in the Federal Government” issued by the Comptroller General of the United States or the “Internal Control 
Integrated Framework” issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission 
(COSO). 

Condition: During the year under audit, the Organization did not update its financial policies and procedures 
manual to comply with Uniform Guidance documentation requirements under 2CFR200.303.  

Status of Corrective Actions Taken: We noted that the Organization developed an accounting policies and 
procedures during the year ended December 31, 2022 to comply with the Uniform Guidance. 
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(4) Status of Prior Year Findings (Continued) 
 
Item # 2021-004 Allowable Costs Charged to Federal Awards (Significant Deficiency in Internal Control 
over Federal Major Program) 

Criteria:  Under Uniform Guidance regulations, expenses charged to the federal grant, other than subgrants, must 
be recorded in the year in which the expense was incurred in accordance with the accrual basis of accounting.    

Condition: Based on the results of our audit testing, we noted that two consulting contracts were charged to the 
federal grant under the cash basis of accounting.  The misstatement calculated on the first contract under the accrual 
basis was an overstatement of expense of $100,000.  The misstatement calculated on the second contract under the 
accrual basis was an understatement of $107,000.  

Status of Corrective Actions Taken: During the audit, we noted that Management made improvements in 
recognizing allowable costs in accordance with the accrual basis of accounting.  While one consulting contract 
was not recognized in accordance with the accrual basis of accounting, all allowable costs tested were recorded 
properly in a sample of sixty selections. 

 

Item # 2021-005 Expenses Charged to Grant Prior to Period of Performance (Compliance Finding) 

Criteria:  Under Uniform Guidance regulations, costs charged to the federal grant must be incurred during the grant 
period of performance (i.e. during grant period). 

Condition: Based on the results of our audit testing, we noted that four expenses were charged to the grant prior to 
the grant start date.   

Status of Corrective Actions Taken: We noted that the Organization only charged costs to the federal grant that 
were within the grant period of performance during the year ended December 31, 2022. 
 

Item # 2021-006 Uniform Guidance Procurement Compliance (Compliance Finding) 

Criteria:  The federal micro-purchase threshold for procurement provides that a cost price analysis must be 
completed for all contracts entered into over $10,000.   Under Uniform Guidance procurement compliance 
requirements, organizations must establish procedures for required competition when selecting contractors. In 
accordance with OMB Circular A-110, the Organization should retain documentation regarding cost or price 
analysis, the lack of competitive bids, and the basis for contractor selection. 
 
Condition: The Organization was not in compliance with its procurement policies and the policies required by 
OMB Circular A-110 procurement standards for some of its contracts. One contract was entered into in excess of 
$10,000 for which a cost/price analysis was not completed as required under the Organization’s current procurement 
policies.  
 
Status of Corrective Actions Taken: We noted that the Organization complied with its procurement policies for 
all vendor contracts entered into in excess of the micro-purchase threshold during the year ended December 31, 
2022. 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 



Federal Grantor/Program or Cluster Title Federal CFDA 
Number

Name of Grant - Grant ID No. Passed-through to Subrecipients 
($)

Federal 
Expenditures($)

Other Programs
Department of Health and Human Services

Immunization Research, Demonstration, Public Information and 
Education Training and Clinical Skills Improvement Projects

Immunization Research, Demonstration, Public Information 
and Education Training and Clinical Skills Improvement 
Projects - Year One 93.185

Community Catalyst Vaccine Equity and 
Access Program--1NH23IP922653-01-00 3,779,185

Immunization Research, Demonstration, Public Information 
and Education Training and Clinical Skills Improvement 
Projects - Year Two 93.185

Community Catalyst Vaccine Equity and 
Access Program-- 5 NH23IP922653-02-

00 9,407,399
Total Immunization Research, Demonstration, Public 
Information and Education Training and Clinical Skills 
Improvement Projects 5,303,750 13,186,584

Total Department of Health and Human Services 13,186,584
Total Other Programs 13,186,584
Total Expenditures of Federal Awards  $ 5,303,750  $ 13,186,584 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this schedule 

Community Catalyst, Inc. 
 Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards By Grant 

 For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 

See independent auditors' report.
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1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION 
 
The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards (the Schedule) includes the federal award 
activity of Community Catalyst, Inc. (the Organization) under programs of the federal government for the year 
ended December 31, 2022. The information in this Schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements 
of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, 
and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Because the Schedule presents only a 
selected portion of the operations of the Organization, it is not intended to and does not present the financial 
position, changes in net assets, or cash flows of the Organization. 
 
 

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the accrual basis of accounting. Such expenditures are 
recognized following, as applicable, either the cost principles in OMB Circular A-122, Cost Principles for Non-
Profit Organizations, or the cost principles contained in Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, 
Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, wherein 
certain types of expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to reimbursement.   

 
 
3. INDIRECT COST RATE 
 

The Organization executed a Negotiated Indirect Cost Rate Agreement during the year ended December 31, 
2022 and, therefore, did not utilize the 10% de minimis indirect cost rate on its federal award during the year 
ended December 31, 2022. 
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Community
Community Catalyst Action
Catalyst, Inc Fund, Inc Elimination Total

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 13,219,698$    659,871$         -$  13,879,569$    
Current portion of held-to-maturity securities 3,459,726 - - 3,459,726        
Investments 18,251,186 - - 18,251,186      
Certificates of deposit 183,507 - - 183,507           
Accounts receivable 358,068 - - 358,068           
Other receivable 31,932 - - 31,932             
Accrued interest receivable 33,103 - - 33,103             
Contributions and grants receivable - current, net 5,966,921 - - 5,966,921        
Due from related parties 471,435 - (443,182) 28,253             
Prepaid expenses 70,091 - - 70,091             

Total current assets 42,045,667      659,871           (443,182)          42,262,356      

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET 81,387 - - 81,387             

OTHER ASSETS
Held-to-maturity securities, less current portion 5,253,242 - - 5,253,242        
Right of use assets - operating leases 1,080,666 - - 1,080,666        
Deferred Rent 37,204 - - 37,204             
Contributions and grants receivable - non - current, net 765,363 - - 765,363           
Deposits 3,295 - - 3,295               

Total other assets 7,139,770        - - 7,139,770        

Total assets 49,266,824$    659,871$         (443,182)$        49,483,513$    

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Current portion of operating lease liabilities 807,681$         -$  -$  807,681$         
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 1,196,209 14,909             - 1,211,118 
Accrued employee benefits 352,484 - - 352,484 
Grants payable 1,968,649 - - 1,968,649 
Refundable advance - - - - 
Due to related party 439,774           22,908 (443,182)          19,500             

Total current liabilities 4,764,797        37,817             (443,182)          4,359,432        

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
Operating lease liabilities, less current portion 412,418 - - 412,418           
Deferred rent - - - - 

Total long-term liabilities 412,418           - - 412,418           

Total liabilities 5,177,215        37,817             (443,182)          4,771,850        

NET ASSETS
Net assets without donor restrictions

Undesignated 25,847,371      155,193           - 26,002,564 
Board designated 3,100,000 - - 3,100,000 

Total net assets without donor restritctions 28,947,371 155,193 - 29,102,564
Net assets with donor restrictions 15,142,238      466,861           - 15,609,099 

Total net assets 44,089,609      622,054           - 44,711,663 

Total liabilities and net assets 49,266,824$    659,871$         (443,182)$        49,483,513$    

December 31, 2022

ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

See independent auditors’ report.
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Community
Community Catalyst Action
Catalyst, Inc Fund, Inc Elimination Total

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 47,332,379$    813,982$         -$  48,146,361$    
Current portion of held-to-maturity securities - - - -
Investments 3,595 - - 3,595               
Certificates of deposit 183,287 - - 183,287           
Accounts receivable 205,876 - - 205,876           
Other receivable 114,328 52,417             - 166,745 
Accrued interest receivable - - - -
Contributions and grants receivable - current, net 6,397,986 - - 6,397,986        
Due from related parties 95,763 - (45,907) 49,856             
Prepaid expenses 104,554 - - 104,554           

Total current assets 54,437,768      866,399           (45,907)            55,258,260      

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET 135,643 - - 135,643           

OTHER ASSETS
Held-to-maturity securities, less current portion - - - - 
Right of use assets - operating leases - - - - 
Deferred Rent - - - - 
Contributions and grants receivable - non - current, net 1,705,623 - - 1,705,623        
Deposits 66,628 - - 66,628             

Total other assets 1,772,251        - - 1,772,251        

Total assets 56,345,662$    866,399$         (45,907)$          57,166,154$    

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Current portion of operating lease liabilities -$  -$  -$  -$  
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 852,419           14,280             - 866,699 
Accrued employee benefits 367,485 - - 367,485 
Grants payable 2,073,265 2,500               - 2,075,765 
Refundable advance 1,094,185 - - 1,094,185 
Due to related party 100,000           45,907             (45,907)            100,000           

Total current liabilities 4,487,354        62,687             (45,907)            4,504,134        

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
Operating lease liabilities, less current portion - - - - 
Deferred rent 156,006 - - 156,006           

Total long-term liabilities 156,006           - - 156,006           

Total liabilities 4,643,360        62,687             (45,907)            4,660,140        

NET ASSETS
Net assets without donor restrictions

Undesignated 27,706,378      241,152           - 27,947,530 
Board designated - - - -

Total net assets without donor restritctions 27,706,378 241,152 - 27,947,530
Net assets with donor restrictions 23,995,924      562,560           - 24,558,484 

Total net assets 51,702,302      803,712           - 52,506,014 

Total liabilities and net assets 56,345,662$    866,399$         (45,907)$          57,166,154$    

December 31, 2021

ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

See independent auditors’ report.
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COMMUNITY CATALYST INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

Net Assets Without Net Assets With Net Assets Without Net Assets With
Donor restrictions Donor restrictions Total Donor restrictions Donor restrictions Total Elimination Total

PROGRAM AND SUPPORT REVENUE
Contributions and grants 1,067,641$              31,193,141$            32,260,782$    -$  200,000$ 200,000$         -$  32,460,782$    
Service fees 1,008,292 - 1,008,292 - - - - 1,008,292        
Recoveries on uncollectible pledges 126,166 - 126,166 - - - - 126,166           
Contributed goods and services - - - - - - - - 
Uncollectible grants receivable - - - - - - - - 
Net assets released from restrictions 40,046,827              (40,046,827)             - 295,699 (295,699) - - - 

Total program and support revenue 42,248,926              (8,853,686)               33,395,240      295,699 (95,699) 200,000           - 33,595,240

OTHER INCOME (LOSS)
Other income 4,690 - 4,690 - - - - 4,690               
Net investment income (loss) (2,254,806)               - (2,254,806) 934 - 934 - (2,253,872) 

Total other income (loss) (2,250,116)               - (2,250,116) 934 - 934 - (2,249,182) 

TOTAL REVENUES 39,998,810              (8,853,686)               31,145,124      296,633 (95,699) 200,934           - 31,346,058

EXPENSES
Program services 32,697,110              - 32,697,110 232,431 - 232,431 - 32,929,541 
Management and general 5,322,177 - 5,322,177 136,263 - 136,263 - 5,458,440 
Fundraising 738,530 - 738,530 13,898 - 13,898 - 752,428

Total expenses 38,757,817              - 38,757,817 382,592 - 382,592 - 39,140,409

Change in net assets 1,240,993 (8,853,686)               (7,612,693)       (85,959) (95,699) (181,658)          - (7,794,351) 

NET ASSETS -  BEGINNING OF YEAR 27,706,378              23,995,924              51,702,302      241,152 562,560 803,712           - 52,506,014

NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR 28,947,371$            15,142,238$            44,089,609$    155,193$ 466,861$ 622,054$         -$  44,711,663$    

Community Catalyst, Inc. Community Catalyst Action Fund, Inc.

Year Ended December 31, 2022

See independent auditors’ report.
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COMMUNITY CATALYST INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

Net Assets Without Net Assets With Net Assets Without Net Assets With
Donor restrictions Donor restrictions Total Donor restrictions Donor restrictions Total Elimination Total

REVENUES
Contributions and grants 25,461,920$            36,727,232$            62,189,152$    -$ 200,000$ 200,000$         -$  62,389,152$    
Service fees 1,208,799 - 1,208,799 - - - - 1,208,799        
Recoveries on uncollectible pledges - - - - - - - - 
Contributed goods and services 100,000 - 100,000 - - - - 100,000           
Uncollectible grants receivable - (676,443) (676,443)          - - - - (676,443)          
Net assets released from restrictions 33,615,600              (33,615,600)             - 391,328 (391,328) - - - 

Total program and support revenue 60,386,319              2,435,189 62,821,508      391,328 (191,328) 200,000           - 63,021,508

OTHER INCOME (LOSS)
Other income 34,471 - 34,471 - - - - 34,471             
Net investment income (loss) 56,670 - 56,670 2,467 - 2,467 - 59,137

Total other income (loss) 91,141 - 91,141 2,467 - 2,467 - 93,608

TOTAL REVENUES 60,477,460              2,435,189 62,912,649      393,795 (191,328) 202,467           - 63,115,116

EXPENSES
Program services 31,605,658              - 31,605,658 338,435 - 338,435 - 31,944,093 
Management and general 2,841,758 - 2,841,758 52,496 - 52,496 - 2,894,254 
Fundraising 223,285 - 223,285 - - - - 223,285

Total expenses 34,670,701              - 34,670,701 390,931 - 390,931 - 35,061,632

Change in net assets 25,806,759              2,435,189 28,241,948      2,864 (191,328) (188,464)          - 28,053,484

NET ASSETS -  BEGINNING OF YEAR 1,899,619 21,560,735 23,460,354      238,288 753,888 992,176           - 24,452,530

NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR 27,706,378$            23,995,924$            51,702,302$    241,152$ 562,560$ 803,712$         -$  52,506,014$    

Year Ended December 31, 2021

Community Catalyst, Inc. Community Catalyst Action Fund, Inc.

See independent auditors' report.
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COMMUNITY CATALYST INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

Program Management Program Management
Services and General Fundraising Total Services and General Fundraising Total Eliminations Total

Subgrants 17,202,766$    -$  -$  17,202,766$    122,889$         -$  -$  122,889$         -$  17,325,655$    
Payroll and related costs 7,408,011        2,841,725        587,333           10,837,069 25,936             43,362             3,391               72,689             - 10,909,758 
Program consulting 7,647,727        674,369           2,070               8,324,166        73,100             - - 73,100             - 8,397,266 
Communications 110,464           519,406           105,867           735,737           - - - - - 735,737 
Professional fees 29,896             358,334           28,147             416,377           - 15,165 - 15,165 - 431,542 
Occupancy 24,636             386,606           - 411,242 - - - - - 411,242 
Meetings and travel 221,297           98,784             1,399               321,480 - 931                  - 931                  - 322,411 
Subscriptions 35,199             164,033           6,376               205,608 - 5,745 - 5,745 - 211,353 
Supplies and office expenses 7,411               154,139           4,686               166,236 - 20,000 - 20,000 - 186,236 
Rebranding - - - - 10,506             49,032 10,507             70,045 - 70,045 
Depreciation - 54,256 - 54,256 - - - - - 54,256 
Equipment 9,339               32,302 2,547               44,188 - - - - - 44,188 
Insurance - 36,669 - 36,669 - - - - - 36,669 
License and other fees - - - - - 2,028 - 2,028 - 2,028 
Advertising 364 1,554               105 2,023               - - - - - 2,023 
Contracted services - - - - - - - - - -
Bad debt expense - - - - - - - - - -

Total expenses 32,697,110$    5,322,177$      738,530$         38,757,817$    232,431$         136,263$         13,898$           382,592$         -$  39,140,409$    

Year Ended December 31, 2022

Community Catalyst, Inc. Community Catalyst Action Fund, Inc.

See independent auditors’ report.
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COMMUNITY CATALYST INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

Program Management Program Management
Services and General Fundraising Total Services and General Fundraising Total Eliminations Total

Subgrants 15,601,301$    -$  -$  15,601,301$    191,627$         18,925$           -$  210,552$         -$  15,811,853$    
Payroll and related costs 6,774,073        1,395,245        195,256           8,364,574 - - - - - 8,364,574 
Program consulting 9,110,816        457,124           4,574               9,572,514 45,619             - - 45,619             - 9,618,133 
Communications 5,147               23,379             - 28,526 - - - - - 28,526 
Professional fees 6,295               267,693           14,819             288,807 - 11,565 - 11,565 - 300,372 
Occupancy 32,797             413,289           - 446,086 - - - - - 446,086 
Meetings and travel 22,806             1,252               355 24,413 - - - - - 24,413 
Subscriptions 20,042             161,868           2,286               184,196 - - - - - 184,196 
Supplies and office expenses 6,691               (1,761)              3,284               8,214 - 22,006 - 22,006 - 30,220 
Rebranding - - - - - - - - - -
Depreciation - 54,256 - 54,256 - - - - - 54,256 
Equipment 21,603             32,470 2,711               56,784 - - - - - 56,784 
Insurance - 35,647 - 35,647 - - - - - 35,647 
License and other fees - - - - - - - - - 
Advertising 4,087               1,296               - 5,383 - - - - - 5,383 
Contracted services - - - - 101,189           - - 101,189           - 101,189 
Bad debt expense - - - - - - - - - -

Total expenses 31,605,658$    2,841,758$      223,285$         34,670,701$    338,435$         52,496$           -$  390,931$         -$  35,061,632$    

Year Ended December 31, 2021

Community Catalyst, Inc. Community Catalyst Action Fund, Inc.

See independent auditors' report.
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COMMUNITY CATALYST INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Community
Community Catalyst Action
Catalyst, Inc Fund, Inc Elimination Total

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Change in net assets (7,612,693)$    (181,658)$       -$                (7,794,351)$    
Adjustment to reconcile change in net assets

to net cash provided (used) by operating activities:
Noncash lease expense 719,427           - - 719,427           
Amortization of discount on contributions 

and grants receivable (60,107)           - - (60,107)           
Uncollectible grants receivable - - - - 
Depreciation 54,256             - - 54,256             
Amortization of bond premium 12,257             - - 12,257             
Net realized and unrealized (gains) losses on investments 2,718,491        - - 2,718,491        

(Increase) decrease in operating assets:
Accounts receivable (152,192)         - - (152,192)         
Other receivable 82,396             52,417             - 134,813 
Accrued interest receivable (33,103)           - - (33,103) 
Unbilled receivables - - - - 
Contributions and grants receivable 1,431,432        - - 1,431,432        
Due from related parties (375,672)         - 397,275 21,603             
Prepaid expenses 34,463             - - 34,463             
Deposits 63,333             - - 63,333             
Deferred rent (37,204)           - (37,204)           

Increase (decrease) in operating liabilities:
Operating lease liablity (787,502)         - - (787,502)         
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 343,790           629 - 344,419 
Accrued employee benefits (15,001)           - - (15,001) 
Grants payable (104,616)         (2,500)             (107,116) 
Refundable advance (1,094,185)      - - (1,094,185)      
Due to related party 339,774           (22,999)           (397,275)         (80,500)           
Deferred rent 51,502             - - 51,502             

Net cash used by operating activities (4,421,154)      (154,111)         - (4,575,265) 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of investments (27,341,222)    - - (27,341,222)    
Purchase of held-to-maturity securities (8,725,225)      - - (8,725,225)      
Purchase of certificate of deposit (220) - - (220) 
Proceeds from sale of investments 6,375,140        - - 6,375,140        

Net cash used in investing activities (29,691,527)    - - (29,691,527)    

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (34,112,681)    (154,111)         - (34,266,792) 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - BEGINNING OF YEAR 47,332,379      813,982           - 48,146,361 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - END OF YEAR 13,219,698$    659,871$         -$                13,879,569$    

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES OF CASH FLOWS INFORMATION
Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities:

Operating cash flows from operating leases 787,781$         -$                -$  787,781$         
Right of use assets obtained in exchange for new operating lease liabilities 1,800,093        - - 1,800,093        

Year Ended December 31, 2022

See independent auditors’ report.
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